

NO. 03-710

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES

GERALD DEVENPECK, A WASHINGTON STATE PATROL
OFFICER, JOI HANER, A WASHINGTON STATE PATROL
OFFICER, AND THEIR MARITAL COMMUNITIES,

Petitioners,

v.

JEROME ANTHONY ALFORD,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General

Robert K. Costello
Deputy Attorney General

Maureen A. Hart
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Michael P. Lynch*
Senior Counsel

Eric A. Mentzer
Assistant Attorney General

629 Woodland Square Loop SE
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
360-459-6600

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. Events Establishing Probable Cause To Arrest Mr. Alford For The Offense Of Impersonating An Officer.....	3
2. Events Establishing Probable Cause To Arrest Mr. Alford For The Offense Of Obstructing A Law Enforcement Officer.....	5
3. Events Leading To Mr. Alford’s Arrest For The Offense Of Violating Washington’s Privacy Act.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
A. When Properly Assessed Under The “Objective Reasonableness” Standard, Mr. Alford’s Arrest Was Lawful.....	16
1. The Court Consistently Applies An “Objective Reasonableness” Test In Assessing The Existence Of Probable Cause To Arrest.....	16

- 2. The “Closely Related Offense Doctrine” Irreconcilably Conflicts With The Court’s Precedent And Improperly Limits The Inquiry Into Probable Cause..... 20
- 3. The “Closely Related Offense Doctrine” Is Ill-Suited To Achieve Its Proffered Objectives And Produces Illogical And Unjust Results..... 21
- 4. The Closely Related Offense Doctrine Intrudes On The Proper Exercise Of Prosecutorial Discretion..... 24
- B. Even If The “Closely Related Offense Doctrine” Is Valid, Petitioners Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because The Doctrine Was Not Clearly Established Law 26
 - 1. Qualified Immunity Applies Absent Violation of Clearly Established Law..... 26
 - 2. The “Closely Related Offense Doctrine” Was Not Clearly Established Law 28
 - a. The Ninth Circuit failed to consider all relevant precedent 28
 - b. The Ninth Circuit has not consistently applied the “closely related offense doctrine” 32
- CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	16
<i>Alaska v. Kendall</i> , 794 P.2d 114 (1990)	29
<i>Alford v. Haner</i> , 333 F.3d 972 (2003)	1, 28, 31, 33
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	27
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	19
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	30
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	2, 16, 20, 22
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 329 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 341 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2003)	33, 34
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	25
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>City of Seattle v. Cadigan</i> , 55 Wash. App. 30, 776 P.2d 727, review denied, 113 Wash.2d 1025 (1989)	28

<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	25
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	31
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	27
<i>Florida v. Cote</i> , 547 So.2d 993 (Fla. App. 4 Dist., 1989).....	29
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	17, 21
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994) <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Ball v. Gasho</i> , 515 U.S. 1144 (1995) ...	11, 13, 32, 34
<i>Golden v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 30 Va. App. 618, 519 S.E.2d 378 (Va. App. 1999).....	29
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	30
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	25
<i>In re Justin K.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 695 (2002).....	29

<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	30
<i>Malladay v. Crunk</i> , 902 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	26
<i>People v. Kincy</i> , 435 N.E.2d 831 (Ill. App. 2 Dist., 1982).....	29
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 53 Cal. App. 4th 1250 (1997).....	29
<i>Peters v. New York, decided with</i> <i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	17
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	31
<i>Richardson v. Selsky</i> , 5 F.3d 616 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	2, 26
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	31
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	17-19
<i>Tennessee v. Duer</i> , 616 S.W.2d 614 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1981)	29
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 450 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1971)	24

<i>United States v. Bookhardt</i> , 277 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	29
<i>United States v. Patzer</i> , 284 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	16, 17-19
<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 476 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 1973)	13, 31
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	18
<i>Vance v. Nunnery</i> , 137 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Washington v. Flora</i> , 68 Wash. App. 802, 845 P.2d 1355 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Washington v. Greene</i> , 75 Wash.2d 519, 451 P.2d 926 (1969).....	28-29
<i>Washington v. Huff</i> , 64 Wash. App. 641, 826 P.2d 698, review denied, 119 Wash.2d 1007 (1992).....	13, 28
<i>Washington v. Stebbins</i> , 47 Wash. App. 482, 735 P.2d 1353, review denied, 108 Wash.2d 1026 (1987).....	28
<i>Washington v. Vangen</i> , 72 Wash. 2d 548, 433 P.2d 691 (1967).....	28
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	25
<i>Wells v. Bonner</i> , 45 F.3d 90 (5th Cir. 1995)	30

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996) 18, 19

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999) 27, 31, 34

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 549..... 32

18 U.S.C. § 2232..... 32

18 U.S.C. § 2233..... 32

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1983..... 30

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 30

Del. Code. Ann., Title 11, § 1905 29

N.H. Rev. Stat., § 594:13..... 29

R.I. Stat. Gen. Laws Of R.I. Ann., 1956, Title 12.
Crim. Proc., Chapter 7. Arrest; 29

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.030..... 1, 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.60.040 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.60.040(3)..... 2

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.76.020 2, 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 46.37.280(3)..... 7

Other Authorities

1 Wayne R. La Fave, *Crim. Proc., The Decision
to Charge*, § 1.3(8) (3d ed. 1996) 24

Wayne R. La Fave & Jerald H. Israel, *2 Crim.
Proc.*, § 3.1(d) (2d ed. 2004) 23

Warner, *The Uniform Arrest Act*, 28 Va. Law
Rev. 315 (1942) 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....1-2, 13, 16-18, 20-21, 26-27, 29
